

No. 19-60632

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ROY HARNESS; KAMAL KARRIEM,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DELBERT HOSEMANN, SECRETARY OF STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi (No. 3:17-CV-791)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Robert B. McDuff
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR
JUSTICE
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 969-0802
rbm@mcdufflaw.com

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Xiaonan April Hu
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mtto.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(Additional Counsel on Back Cover)

Beth L. Orlansky
Jeremy Eisler
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR JUSTICE
P.O. Box 1023
Jackson, MS 39205-1023
(601) 352-2269
borlansky@mscenterforjustice.org
jeisler@mscenterforjustice.org

Fred L. Banks, Jr
PHELPS DUNBAR
P.O. Box 16114
Jackson, MS 39236-6114
(601) 352-2300
fred.banks@phelps.com

Armand Derfner
DERFNER & ALTMAN
575 King Street, Suite B
Charleston, SC 29403
(804) 723-9804
aderfner@derfneraltman.com

David M. Lipman
THE LIPMAN LAW FIRM
5915 Ponce de Leon Blvd. Suite 44
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
(305) 662-2600
dmlipman@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
Section 241 and the 1890 Convention.....	7
The 1950 and 1968 Amendments to Section 241.....	8
The Election Law Reform Task Force and the 1986 Legislature	16
Plaintiffs’ Suit.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE 1890 LIST OF DISFRANCHISING CRIMES IN SECTION 241 WAS DESIGNED TO EFFECTUATE WHITE SUPREMACY BY PREVENTING AFRICAN AMERICANS FROM VOTING.	24
II. THE DECISION IN <i>COTTON</i> v. <i>FORDICE</i> DOES NOT CONTROL THE OUTCOME IN THIS CASE AND THE 1950 REMOVAL OF BURGLARY AND 1968 ADDITION OF MURDER AND RAPE DO NOT CLEANSE THE REMAINING ORIGINAL CRIMES OF THE DISCRIMINATORY INTENT THAT MOTIVATED THEIR INCLUSION IN THE FIRST PLACE.....	27
III. BECAUSE THE OTHERWISE BIZARRE COLLECTION OF CRIMES IN THE 1890 LIST WAS ENACTED SOLELY BECAUSE OF DISCRIMINATION, THERE WOULD BE NO	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
REASON FOR ANYONE TO ENACT IT ANEW—IN THE 1980s OR AT ANY OTHER TIME—ABSENT AN IMPERMISSIBLE MOTIVATION	33
CONCLUSION	36

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bueno v. City of Donna</i> , 714 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Coffey v. State Educ. Fin. Comm’n</i> , 296 F. Supp. 1389 (S.D. Miss. 1969)	15
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	8
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirksey v. Bd. of Supervisors of Hinds Cty.</i> , 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977)	6, 36
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH v. Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Morrow v. Crisler</i> , 479 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	34, 35
<i>Naquin v. Elevating Boats, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2016)	24

<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971).....	16
<i>Prof'l Ass'n of Coll. Educators v. El Paso Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	22
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>Underwood v. Hunter</i> , 730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984) <i>aff'd</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	25
<i>United States v. City of Jackson</i> , 318 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1963)	12
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , No. 3791 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 1966)	8
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	33
STATE CASES	
<i>Ratliff v. Beale</i> , 20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896).....	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
STATUTES - OTHER	
Miss. Laws 1948 Ch. 282, H.B. 459	12
Miss. Laws 1948 Ch. 429, H.B. 268.....	12

Miss. Laws 1948 Ch. 498, H.B. 528	12
Miss. Laws 1948 Ch. 536, H. Con., R. 15	13
Miss. Laws 1948 Ch. 541, H. Con., R. 22	13
Miss. Laws 1950 Ch. 195, S.B. 497	12
Miss. Laws 1950 Ch. 253, H.B. 321	12
Miss. Laws 1950 Ch. 385, S.B. 501	12
Miss. Laws 1950 Ch. 386, S.B. 503	12
Miss. Laws 1968 Ch. 214, H.B. 1195	16
Miss. Laws 1968 Ch. 393, H.B. 1114	15
Miss. Laws 1968 Ch. 394, H.B. 260	15
Miss. Laws 1968 Ch. 564, H.B. 102	15
RULES - OTHER	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Miss. Const. of 1890	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Const. article XII § 241	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Const. article XII § 243	8
Miss. Const. article XII § 253	18, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
E.L. Martin, <i>Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Mississippi</i> (1890)	24, 25
Frank R. Parker, <i>Black Votes Count: Political Empowerment in Mississippi after 1965</i> (1990)	15

Frederick D. Drake & Lynn R. Nelson, *States' Rights and American Federalism: A Documentary History* (1999).....13

James W. Silver, *Mississippi: The Closed Society* (1964).....12

Pauli Murray, *States Laws on Race and Color* (1950) (Davison Douglas ed., reprint 1997)11

Robert G. Clark, Oral History Interview, Library of Congress, https://www.loc.gov/resource/afc2010039.afc2010039__crhp0075__Clark__transcript/?sp=1&st=slideshow#slide-27.....11
